

# TASMANIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

### FRIDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2018

No. 21 840

# **Mutual Recognition**

### MUTUAL RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

MUTUAL RECOGNITION ACT 1992 (COMMONWEALTH)

I, the Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia as the designated person for the State of Tasmania under section 47(3) of the Mutual Recognition Act 1992 (Commonwealth) ("the Commonwealth Act"), acting with the advice of Executive Council for the purposes of section 47(2) of the Commonwealth Act, hereby give notice requesting that the Mutual Recognition Amendment (ACT Container Deposit Scheme) Regulations 2018 be made by the Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, the terms of which are set out in the schedule to this notice.

### K. WARNER

Her Excellency Professor the Hon Kate Warner AC

# MUTUAL RECOGNITION AMENDMENT (ACT CONTAINER DEPOSIT SCHEME) REGULATIONS 2018

I, General the Honourable Sir Peter Cosgrove AK MC (Ret'd), Governor General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following regulations.

Dated

2018.

Peter Cosgrove Governor General

By His Excellency's Command

Karen Andrews

Minister for Industry, Science and Technology

### 1 Name

This instrument is the Mutual Recognition Amendment (ACT Container Deposit Scheme) Regulations 2018.

### 2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details	
The whole of this instrument.	The day after this instrument is registered		

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

### 3 Authority

This instrument is made under section 47 of the *Mutual Recognition Act 1992*.

### 4 Schedules

Legislation that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

### Schedule 1—Amendments

Mutual Recognition Act 1992

# 1 At the end of Schedule 2

Add:

### 36 Each of the following:

- (a) Part 10A of the Waste Management and Resource Recovery Act 2016 (ACT);
- (b) all other provisions of that Act, to the extent that they relate to the container deposit scheme established by that Part;
- (c) regulations made under that Act, to the extent that they relate to that scheme.

# **Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition**

### TRANS TASMAN MUTUAL RECOGNITION ARRANGEMENT

TRANS-TASMAN MUTUAL RECOGNITION ACT 1997 (COMMONWEALTH)

I, the Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia as the designated person for the State of Tasmania under section 4(1)(c) of the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997 (Commonwealth) ("the Commonwealth Act"), acting with the advice of Executive Council for the purposes of sections 43(1) and 45(4) of the Commonwealth Act, hereby give notice to endorse the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment (ACT Container Deposit Scheme) Regulations 2018, the terms of which are set out in the schedule to this notice.

### K. WARNER

Her Excellency Professor the Hon Kate Warner AC

### Governor

### TRANS-TASMAN MUTUAL RECOGNITION AMENDMENT (ACT CONTAINER DEPOSIT SCHEME) **REGULATIONS 2018**

I, General the Honourable Sir Peter Cosgrove AK MC (Ret'd), Governor General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following regulations.

Dated 2018.

Peter Cosgrove Governor General By His Excellency's Command

Karen Andrews

Minister for Industry, Science and Technology

This instrument is the Trans-Tasman Mutual Recognition Amendment (ACT Container Deposit Scheme) Regulations 2018.

### 2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details	
1. The whole of this instrument.	The day after this instrument is registered		

This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

### 3 Authority

This instrument is made under section 45 of the Trans Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997.

### 4 Schedules

Legislation that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

## Schedule 1—Amendments

Trans Tasman Mutual Recognition Act 1997

### 1 Clause 10 of Schedule 2

Before "Firearms and other prohibited or offensive weapons", insert: Container deposit scheme

The following laws:

- (a) Part 10A of the Waste Management and Resource Recovery Act 2016;
- (b) all other provisions of that Act, to the extent that they relate to the container deposit scheme established by that Part:
- (c) regulations made under that Act to the extent that they relate to that scheme

### Disclaimer

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of Tasmania and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

### Copyright

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Mercury Walch Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania